
TRADE UNIONS

Table 37.1 to 37.4

     Figures given in this  section are based on the annual returns, relating  to calender years received
from the State Governments  and  Union Territories under the Indian Trade Unions  Act, 1926. The Act app-
llies to the entire Indian Union. The figures do not include Lakshadweep.
 

   The statistics  relate to  only those  unions which  have been registered  under the  Act.  It  is not
obligatory  on trade  unions  to secure  registration  under the  Indian Trade  Unions  Act.  Even  among
registered  ones, the  response of  the unions  submitting annual  returns is  generally less  than fifty
percent.  Data regarding unregistered unions are not available.
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Income incl. Expen-   Balance
balance diture  of funds

carried over  (Rs.    at the
Year/State/ Registered Submiting Percent- Workers' Employ- All from prev- Mn.)  close of
Union Territory returns age Unions ers' Unions ious year  the year

response Unions (Rs.Million) (Rs.Mn.)
(Col. 8-9)

       1 2 3        4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1991      53535E 8418 15.7 6094 6 6100 709 241 468
1996 36288 7242 20.0 5594 7 5601 648 199 449
1997 35694 8872 24.9 7373 36 7409 416 235 181
1998 34887 7403 21.2 7229 20 7250 428 244 184
1999 38281 8152 21.3 6394 13 6407 1134 509 625
2000 41545 7253 17.5 5416 4 5420 1391 596 795
2001 41984 6531 15.6 5871 3 5874 1522 532 990
2002 38092 7812 20.5 6924 50 6974 1225 568 657
2003 46215 7258 15.7 6272 5 6277 2021 676 1345
2004 30391 5242 17.3 3391 5 3396 1863 567 1296

2004
State:  
 Andhra Pradesh         .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..
 Assam         .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..
 Bihar         .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..
 Goa 250 75 30.0 43 - 43 18 12 6
 Gujarat         .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..
 Haryana 1454 235 16.2 165 - 165 27 9 18
 Himachal Pradesh 1003 196 19.5 107 - 107 19 11 8
 Jammu & Kashmir .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..
 Karnataka .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..
 Kerala .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..
 Madhya Pradesh .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..
 Maharashtra 8561 949 11.1 984 4 988 1108 257 851
 Manipur .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..
 Meghalaya 70 38 54.3 10 - 10 2 1 1
 Mizoram 80 11 13.8 13 - 13 1 1 -
 Nagaland 54 13 24.1 3 - 3 2 2  -
 Orissa 1867 205 11.0 213 1 215 13 7 6
 Punjab 2506 485 19.4 392 @ 392 40 21 19
 Rajasthan 4472 146 3.3 167 - 167 44 13 31
 Tamil Nadu 9122 2725 29.9 1167 - 1167 580 229 351
 Tripura 282 30 10.6 97 - 97 3 1 2
 Uttar Pradesh         .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..  ..
 West Bengal         .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..

Union Territory:
 A & N. Islands 143 32 22.4 4 - 4 1 - 1
 Chandigarh 526 101 19.2 23 - 23 6 2 4
 Delhi         .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..
 D & N Haveli 1 1 100.0 4 - 4 - - -
 Pondicherry .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..

 E  Estimated  @ Less than 1 Lakh

Notes: 1. Percentage responce  shown  in  col.4  has  been calculated on the basis of returns received.
                 It does not take into account the States for which returns are not received.
                2. The figures have been rounded off so the totals may not tally.
                3. The notes on the last page of Table 25.2 may also be referred .

TRADE UNIONS

Table 37.1-NUMBER,MEMBERSHIP,INCOME,EXPENDITURE AND FUNDS OF 

Source:  Labour Bureau, Ministry of Labour and Employment

   Number of trade unions
Membership at the end of 
     the year ('000)
____________________________________________________________

REGISTERED TRADE UNIONS
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   ___________________________   _________________________  _________________________
 Year/Central/ On Submitting On Submitting On Submitting
 State Union register   returns register   returns register  returns

     1       2        3      4        5     6      7

1991      52773E 8351        762E 67      53535E 8418
1996 35982 7229 306 13 36288 7242
1997 35345 8774 349 98 35694 8872
1998 34498 7291 389 112 34887 7403
1999 37998 8061 283 91 38281 8152
2000 41136 7231 409 22 41545 7253
2001 41563 6513 416 18 41984 6531
2002 37903 7734 189 78 38092 7812
2003 42207 7229 419 29 46215 7258
2004 30009 5217 382 25 30391 5242

2004
Central Union: 2972 653  -  - 2972 653
State:
 Andhra Pradesh - - - - - -
 Assam -- -- -- -- -- --
 Bihar .. .. .. .. .. ..
 Goa 42 17 - - 42 17
 Gujarat .. .. .. .. .. ..
 Haryana 70 16 - - 70 16
 Himachal Pradesh 72 40 - - 72 40
 Jammu & Kashmir .. .. .. .. .. ..
 Karnataka .. .. .. .. .. ..
 Kerala .. .. .. .. .. ..
 Madhya Pradesh .. .. .. .. .. ..
 Maharashtra 848 170 .. .. 848 170
 Manipur -- -- -- -- -- --
 Meghalaya - - - -  - -
 Mizorum - - - -  - -
 Nagaland 1 1  -  - 1 1
 Orissa 99 8 - - 99 8
 Punjab 2 1 - - 2 1
 Rajasthan 252 18 - - 252 18
 Tamil Nadu 1550 376 - - 1550 376
 Tripura - - - -  - -
 Uttar Pradesh  ..  ..  ..  ..  .. ..
 West Bengal  ..  ..  ..  ..  .. ..

Union Territory :
 A. & N. Islands - - - - - -
 Chandigarh 36 6 - - 36 6
D & N Haveli - - - - - -
 Delhi  ..  ..  ..  ..  .. ..
 Pondicherry .. .. .. .. .. ..

For notes and footnotes, please see next page
 

 TRADE UNIONS

 Table 37.2 - NUMBER OF REGISTERED TRADE UNIONS  

 Workers' Unions Employers' Unions All Unions
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   ___________________________   _________________________  _______________________
 Year/Central/ On Submitting On Submitting On Submitting
 State Union register   returns register   returns register  returns

     1       2        3      4        5     6      7

State Unions: 27037 4564 382 25 27419 4589
State:
 Andhra Pradesh .. .. .. .. .. ..
 Assam .. .. .. .. .. ..
 Bihar .. .. .. .. .. ..
 Goa 208 58 - - 208 58
 Gujarat .. .. .. .. .. ..
 Haryana 1373 219 11  - 1384 219
 Himachal Pradesh 931 156 - - 931 156
 Jammu & Kashmir .. .. .. .. .. ..
 Karnataka .. .. .. .. .. ..
 Kerala .. .. .. .. .. ..
 Madhya Pradesh .. .. .. .. .. ..
 Maharashtra 7445 758 268 21 7713 779
 Manipur .. .. .. .. .. ..
 Meghalaya 70 38  - - 70 38
 Mizoram 80 11 - - 80 11
 Nagaland 53 12  -  - 53 12
 Orissa 1762 196 6 1 1768 197
 Punjab 2449 481 55 3 2504 484
 Rajasthan 4220 128 - - 4220 128
 Tamil Nadu 7572 2349 - - 7572 2349
 Tripura 240 30 42 .. 282 30
 Uttar Pradesh  ..  ..  ..  ..  .. ..
 West Bengal  ..  ..  ..  ..  .. ..

Union Territory :
 A. & N. Islands 143 32 - - 143 32
 Chandigarh 490 95 - - 490 95
D & N Haveli 1 1 - - 1 1
 Pondicherry .. .. .. .. .. ..

  E :  Estimated                            
Notes:
  1. Data exclude Andhra Pradesh, Bihar,Jammu & Kashmir,Madhya Pradesh, Manipur, Meghalaya,Gujarat Tripura,  
       Uttar Pradesh, West Bengal, D&N Haveli, Pondicherry and Nagaland for the year 1996
  2. Data excludes Andhra Pradesh, Bihar,Jammu & Kashmir, Maharashtra,Manipur, Nagaland,  Tripura,
      Uttar Pradesh, D&N Haveli, A&N Islands and  Pondicherry for the year 1997
 3. Data excludes Andhra Pradesh, Bihar J&K,Madhya Pradesh,Maharashtra,Uttar pradesh,West Bengal A&N  Island,
       D&N Haveli and Pondicherry for the year 1998

      Pondicherry for the year 2001.
7. Data excluds Andhra Pradesh ,Bihar ,J&K,M.P,Maharashtra Tripura,Uttar Pradeshand,West Bengal and Pondicherry for the

Year 2002.       
8. Data excludes Andhra Pradesh, Bihar,Delhi,Gujrat, Jammu &Kashmir, Madhya Pradesh, Tripura, Uttar Pradesh, West Bengal 
    and Pondicherry for the year 2003
9. Data Ecludes Andhra Pradesh,Assam,Bihar,Delhi, Gujrat, Jammu & Kashmir, Karnataka, Kerala, Madhya Pradesh, Manipur,
      Uttar Pradesh,West Bengal  and Pondicherry for the year 2004
10. The membership figures have been rounded up to thousands, so the totals may not necessarily tally

6. Data excludes Andhra Pradesh,  Bihar,Delhi, Gujrat, J&K, M.P.Maharashtra U.P.,W. Bengal, and

 Table 37.2 - NUMBER OF REGISTERED TRADE UNIONS-concld.  

 Workers' Unions Employers' Unions All Unions

 4. Data excludes Andhra Pradesh, Bihar, J&K, Maharashtra, Uttar Pradesh, West Bengal, A&N Islands, Delhi, Dadra
      & Nagar Haveli and Pondicherry for the year 1999
 5. Data excludes Andhra Pradesh,  Bihar,Delhi Gujrat, J&K, M.P.Maharashtra U.P.,W. Bengal, and Pondicherry for the year 200

       Source: Labour Bureau, Ministry of Labour and Employment

TRADE UNIONS
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 Industry
No. Membership No. Membership No. Membership

        1 4 5

  01 Agriculture, hunting and related service activities 238 1024 257 1321 135 139
  02 Forestry, logging and realated activities 33 439 32 52 16 7

B. Fishing 27 12 24 16 18 11
05 Fishing, Operation of fish hatcheries and fish farms: 
      Services activities incidental to fishing 27 12 24 16 18 11

C. Mining and quarrying 195 94 165 120 113 108
10 Mining of Coal and Lignite; extraction of Peat 32 17 34 49 25 36
11Extraction of Crude Petroleum and Natural Gas; 46 23 26 13 11 17
Service activities incidental to oil and
gas extraction excluding surveying
12 Mining of Uranium and Thorium 8 1 3 $ 5 $
13 Mining of Metal Ores 31 26 31 22 15 17
14 Other Mining and Quarrying 78 27 71 37 57 38

D. Manufacturing 2416(2) 1395(*) 2637(9) 1671(1) 1931(7) 894(1)
15 Manufacture of Food products and Beverages 401(1) 171(*) 365(1) 133($) 242(1) 61($)
16 Manufacture of Tobacco Products 92 69 87 52 67 41
17 Manufacture of Textiles 477 229 490 245 383 278
18 Manufacture of Wearing Apparel; 26 11 28 100 29 23
Dressing and dying of fur
19 Tanning and Dressing of Leather: 26 5 64 17 51 14
manufacture of luggage, hand bags,saddelary
harness and footwear.
20 Manufacture of Wood and Products of Wood and Cork, 34 10 33 13 20 12
furniture:manufacture of articles of staw and plating materials

21 Manufacture of Paper and Paper Products 78 17 91 24 67 11
22 Publishing, Printing and Reproduction  94 21 87 24 62(1) 20(1)

of Recorded Media

23 Manufacture of Coke, Refined Petroleum 30 6 50 19 23 15
products and nuclear fuel

24 Manufacture of Chemicals and 214 34 259(1) 54($) 218 52

Chemical products

25 Manufacture of  Rubber and Plastic products 43 401 52 22 47 19

26 Manufacture of other Non-Metallic 142(1) 144(*) 173(1) 176($) 115 87
Mineral products
27 Manufacture of  Basic Metals 108 63 119 80 91 77
28 Manufacture of  Fabricated Metal 161 29 153(3) 67(1) 119(3) 40(1)

products exept machienery and equipment n.e.c.
29 Manufacture of Machinery and equipment n.e.c 244 106 316 482 207(1) 82($)
n.e.c
30 Manufacture of  Office, Accounting and 9 1 11 18 7 1

coputing

31 Manufacture of  Electrical Machinery and 70 14 70 12 55 9
Apparatus N.E.C.
32 Manufacture of  Radio, Television and 48 9 22 4 15(1) 2
communication equipment and apparatus.
33 Manufacture of  Medical, Precision and 19 5 19 3 12 2
and optical instruments, watches and clocks.
34 Manufacture of  Motor Vehicles, Trailers 41 9 44(1) 29($) 41(1) 13($)
and Semi-Trailers
35 Manufacture of  other Transport Equipment 27 33 38(1) 82($) 21 29

36 Manufacture of Furniture, 30 7 63(1) 14($) 37 7
 Manufacturing N.E.C.
37 Recycling 2 (*) 3 $ 2 $

For notes and footnotes, please see last page of table no. 37.2.

AND THEIR MEMBERSHIP BY INDUSTRIES(NIC-1998)
Table 37.3-NUMBER OF WORKERS' AND EMPLOYERS' UNIONS SUBMITTING RETURNS 

2003 2004
________________ ________________ ________________

     (Membership in thousand)

TRADE UNIONS

2001
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 Industry
No. Membership No. Membership No. Membership

        1 2 3 4 5 6 7

E. Electricity, Gas and Water Supply 163 198 200 281 147 229
40 Electricity, Gas, Steam and Hot Water Supply 138 184 163 251 123 208
41 Collection, Purification and distribution of water 25 15 37 30 24 20

F. Construction 215 196 455 436 357 189
45 Construction 215 196 455 436 357 189

G. Wholesale and Retail Trade, 211(5) 74(2) 292(5) 290(2) 156(3) 61(2)
repair of motor vehiccles, motorcycles
personnel and household goods.
50 Sale, Maintenance and Repair of Motor Vehicles 20 14 27 7 16 4
and motor cycles, retail sale of automative fuels
51 Wholesale Trade and Commission Trade, 72 8 79(1) 14($) 36(1) 5($)
exept of motor vehicles and motor cycles
52 Retail Trade except of Motor Vehicles and 119(5) 53(2) 186(4) 268(2) 104(2) 52(2)
Motor Cycles and personnel household goods

H. Hotels and Restaurants 96 16 157 34 71 15
55 Hotels and Restaurants 96 16 157 34 71 15

I. Transport, Storage and Communication 774(3) 504(*) 1177(4) 1044($) 936(3) 657(1)
60 Land Transport, Transport via Pipelines 672(3) 462(*) 1042(1) 835($) 829(3) 528(1)
61 Water Transport 35 9 45 159 26 71
62 Air Transport 5 (*) 17 7 8 3
63 Supporting and Auxiliary Transport Activities, 48 26 55(3) 39($) 57 50
Activities and Travel Agencies
64 Post and Telecommunications 14 6 18 4 16 5

J. Financial Intermediation 386 106 517(1) 313($) 337(2) 226($)
65 Financial Intermediation, Except 292 84 442(1) 243($) 313(2) 211($)
Insurance and Pension Funding
66 Insurance and Pension Funding, Except 43 21 65 66 20 13
compulsary Social Security
67 Activities Auxiliary to Financial Intermediation 1 (*) 10 3 4 3

K. Real Estate Renting and Business Activities 140(2) 43(*) 136(2) 189($) 114(2) 63($)
70 Real Estate Activities 13 2 11 1 9 1
71 Renting of Machinery and Equipment 1 (*) 2 $ - -
72 Computer and Related Activities 15 6 6 3 3 $
73 Research and Development 7 2 14(2) 3($) 13 3
74 Other Business Activities 104 33 103 182 89(2) 59($)
L. Public Administration and Defence 192(2) 115(*) 276(1) 198($) 205 127
compulsary Social Security
M. Eduation 47 12 77 45 62(1) 222($)
N. Health and Social Work 122 26 100(2) 37($) 95 33
O. Other Community, Social and 471(1) 194(*) 712(4) 224(1) 505(7) 396(1)
personnel Social Security
90 Sewage and Refuse Disposal, 60 35 136 38 36 6
Sanitation and similar activities
91 Activities of Membership Organisations N.E.C. 129(1) 79(*) 154(3) 76($) 168(7) 207(1)
92 Recreational, Cultural and Sporting Activities 70 15 87 18 48 12
93 Other Service Activities 212 65 335(1) 92($) 253 171

P. Private Household with Employed Persons 14 7 14 3 19 14

Q. Extra Territorial Organisation and Bodies 3 1 1 $ - -

GRAND TOTAL 5963(13) 4454(2) 7229(29) 6272(5) 5217(25) 3391(5)

  $*=  Less then 500.
              1. Figures in Brackets relates to Employers'Unions and are not included in the respective workers' Unions.
                    For other notes and footnotes, please see last page of table no. 37.2.

________________

Table 37.3-NUMBER OF WORKERS' AND EMPLOYERS' UNIONS SUBMITTING RETURNS 

Source : Labour Bureau, Ministry of Labour and Employment

TRADE UNIONS

________________ ________________

     (Membership in thousand)
2001 2003 2004

AND THEIR MEMBERSHIP BY INDUSTRIES(NIC-1998)-concld.
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 Industry
No. Membership No. Membership No. Membership

        1 2 3 4 5 6 7

E. Electricity, Gas and Water Supply 163 198 200 281 147 229
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N. Health and Social Work 122 26 100(2) 37($) 95 33
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91 Activities of Membership Organisations N.E.C. 129(1) 79(*) 154(3) 76($) 168(7) 207(1)
92 Recreational, Cultural and Sporting Activities 70 15 87 18 48 12
93 Other Service Activities 212 65 335(1) 92($) 253 171

P. Private Household with Employed Persons 14 7 14 3 19 14

Q. Extra Territorial Organisation and Bodies 3 1 1 $ - -

GRAND TOTAL 5963(13) 4454(2) 7229(29) 6272(5) 5217(25) 3391(5)

  $*=  Less then 500.
              1. Figures in Brackets relates to Employers'Unions and are not included in the respective workers' Unions.
                    For other notes and footnotes, please see last page of table no. 37.2.

________________

Table 37.3-NUMBER OF WORKERS' AND EMPLOYERS' UNIONS SUBMITTING RETURNS 

Source : Labour Bureau, Ministry of Labour and Employment

TRADE UNIONS

________________ ________________

     (Membership in thousand)
2001 2003 2004

AND THEIR MEMBERSHIP BY INDUSTRIES(NIC-1998)-concld.
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(Rs.'000)

 
 Year/Central/ No. of unions Opening Income Expenditure Closing
 State Union submitting balance balance

returns Col.(3+4-5)

       1 2 3 4 5 6

1991 8351 392298 315620 240924 466998
1996 7229 352263 291726 196215 447774
1997 8774 151432 250713 228092 174053
1998 7291 152723 292926 233544 182105
1999 8061 541051 579135 504313 615873
2000 7231 640660 746360 594066 792955
2001 6531 896421 621986 530213 988194
2002 7734 497367 625454 534046 588776
2003 7229 1070296 943281 673315 1340262
2004 5217 1152992 698341 562783 1288549

2004
Central Union: 653 554208 324542 252060 626690
State:
Andhra Pradesh .. .. .. .. ..
 Assam - - - - -
 Bihar .. .. .. .. ..
 Goa 17 841 1728 1669 901
 Gujarat .. .. .. .. ..
 Haryana 16 3800 2076 1942 3934
 Himachal Pradesh 40 3457 2914 2233 4138
 Jammu and Kashmir .. .. .. .. ..
 Karnataka .. .. .. .. ..
 Kerala .. .. .. .. ..
 Madhya Pradesh .. .. .. .. ..
 Maharashtra 170 365427 167167 133795 398800
 Manipur - - - - -
 Meghalaya - - - - -
 Mizoram - - - - -
 Nagaland 1 7 1 2 5
 Orissa 8 142 257 246 154
 Punjab 1 - 462 370 92
 Rajasthan 18 11247 18000 6677 22570
 Tamil Nadu 376 169164 131586 104760 195990
 Tripura .. .. .. .. ..
 Uttar Pradesh .. .. .. .. ..
 West Bengal .. .. .. .. ..

Union Territory :
 A.& N. Islands - .. - - -
 Chandigarh 6 125 350 367 108
 Delhi .. .. .. .. ..
 Pondicherry .. .. .. .. ..

For notes and footnotes, please see last page of table No.37.2

TRADE UNIONS

(i) WORKERS' UNIONS
 Table 37.4-GENERAL FUNDS OF REGISTERED TRADE UNIONS   
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(Rs.'000)

 
 Year/Central/ No. of unions Opening Income Expenditure Closing
 State Union submitting balance balance

returns Col.(3+4-5)

       1 2 3 4 5 6

1991 67 458 516 364 609
1997 98 5463 8514 7200 6777
1998 112 3365 9327 10209 2483
1999 91 7630 6691 4874 9447
2000 22 1829 2460 2090 2200
2001 18 1382 2221 1759 1844
2002 78 62161 40419 34170 68410
2003 29 3905 3108 2389 4625
2004 25 4018 7841 4018 7841

2004
State Union:
State 
 Andhra Pradesh .. .. .. .. ..
 Assam - - - - -
 Bihar .. .. .. .. ..
 Goa - - - - -
 Gujarat .. .. .. .. ..
 Haryana - - - - -
 Himachal Pradesh - - - - -
 Jammu & Kashmir .. .. .. .. ..
 Karnataka .. .. .. .. ..
 Kerala - - - - -
 Madhya Pradesh .. .. .. .. ..
 Maharashtra 21 3220 4737 3599 4357
 Manipur .. .. .. .. ..
 Meghalaya - - - - -
 Mizoram - - - - -
 Nagaland - - - - -
 Orissa 1 15 96 103 9
 Punjab 3 783 3008 315 3476
 Rajasthan - - - - -
 Tamil Nadu - - - - -
 Tripura .. .. .. .. ..
 Uttar Pradesh .. .. .. .. ..
 West Bengal .. .. .. .. ..

Union Territory :
 A.& N. Islands - - - - -
 Chandigarh - - - - -
 D & N Haveli - - - - -
 Delhi .. .. .. .. ..
 Pondicherry .. .. .. .. ..

 Notes:  1. Financial  statistics of  different years are not  comparable due to different  coverage in various years. 
                  Therefore,closing balance for  the year may not tally with the opening  balance of the next year. 
                  Besides these data relates  to the registered  trade  unions,  which have  submitted statutory returns.
             2. Totals may not tally due to rounding off of the figures.
             3. The notes on the last page of Table 37.2 may also be referred to.

Source:Labour Bureau,Ministry of Labour and Employment

(Ii)EMPLOYERS' UNIONS

TRADE UNIONS

 Table 37.4-GENERAL FUNDS OF REGISTERED TRADE UNIONS-concld.
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